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MINUTES OF THE Planning and Related Matters Meeting
HELD AT THE Council Chamber, Moreland Civic Centre, 90 Bell Street, Coburg
ON Wednesday 27 February 2019
The Mayor opened the meeting at 6.30 pm and stated the Council meeting is being held on the traditional country of the Wurundjeri people and acknowledged them as Traditional Owners. The Mayor paid her respects to their Elders, past, present and emerging, and the Elders from other communities who may be here today. 

The Mayor acknowledged the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people call Moreland home and that they never ceded sovereignty of their lands and have continuously cared for their country for over 60,000 years as the world's oldest living culture.
	Present:
	Time in
	Time out

	Cr Natalie Abboud (Mayor)
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Mark Riley (Deputy Mayor)
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Sue Bolton 
	6.37 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Annalivia Carli Hannan 
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Helen Davidson
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Jess Dorney
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Ali Irfanli 
	Apology

	Cr Lambros Tapinos
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr John Kavanagh
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Dale Martin 
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm

	Cr Oscar Yildiz JP
	6.30 pm
	8.45 pm


APOLOGIES: 
	Cr Irfanli.

	


OFFICERS:

Acting Group Manager City Development – Mark Hughes
Unit Manager Urban Planning – Narelle Jennings
Planning Team Coordinator - Darren Camilleri

Acting Planning Team Coordinator - Lachlan McGowan

INTERESTS AND/OR CONFLICT OF INTERESTS:
Nil.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES: 

	Resolution
Cr Riley moved, Cr Kavanagh seconded that the minutes of the Council Meeting for Planning and Related Matters held on 23 January 2019 be confirmed.
Carried


COMMITTEE REPORTS:
	DCF11/19
1-5 Weston Street, Brunswick - Planning Application MPS/2018/518 (D19/54600)

	The application seeks approval for the use and development of the land for a cinema, separate retail premises and reduction in car parking requirements to zero. The application was advertised and 34 objections were received in addition to three letters of support. The main issues raised in objections are, no car parking provided on site, loss of on-street parking to provide bicycle parking, noise from the cinemas and the orientation of the cinema complex. 
A Planning Information and Discussion meeting was held on 21 November 2018 and was attended by Councillor Dorney, the applicant and approximately 15 objectors. Following the meeting the applicant has provided additional information in relation to the assumptions forming the basis of the traffic and acoustic report, as well as a response to a traffic report prepared on behalf of the management of Barkly Square Shopping Centre. They have also provided additional information in relation to the acoustic report. 

The report details the assessment of the application against the policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

The key planning considerations are:


The impact of the proposed uses on car parking demand in the area. 

The impact of noise associated with the cinema itself and from the arriving and leaving of patrons particularly at closing time. 
The proposal incorporates a high level of compliance with the planning scheme. The location of the site is appropriate for the proposed use and the applicant has provided adequate justification for support of the proposal in response to the above concerns.
It is recommended that a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued for the proposal subject to the conditions outlined in the recommendation.


6.


	The bicycle storage room is to have self-closing and self-locking doors or gates that are only accessible using keys, codes or swipe cards in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).

7.
Prior to development commencing (including any demolition, excavations, tree removal, delivery of building/construction materials and/or temporary buildings), all Council trees marked on the endorsed plans as being retained must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The fencing associated with this TPZ must meet the following requirements:

a)
Extent

The tree protection fencing (TPF) is to be provided to the extent of the TPZ, calculated as being a radius of 12 x Diameter at Breast Height (DBH – measured at 1.4 metres above ground level as defined by the Australian Standard AS 4970.2009). If works are shown on any endorsed plan of this permit within the confines of the calculated TPZ, then the TPF must be taken in to only the minimum amount necessary to allow the works to be completed.

b)
Fencing

All tree protection fencing required by this permit must be erected in accordance with the approved TPZ.

The TPF must be erected to form a visual and physical barrier, be a minimum height of 1.5 metres above ground level and of chain mesh or similar material. A top line of high visibility plastic tape must be erected around the perimeter of the fence. 

c)
Signage

Fixed signs are to be provided on all visible sides of the TPF clearly stating “Tree Protection Zone – No Entry”, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 
d)
Irrigation

The area within the TPZ and TPF must be irrigated during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1 centimetre of trunk girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

e)
Provision of Services

Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, all services (including water, electricity, gas and telephone) must be installed underground, and located outside of any TPZ, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

f)
Access to TPZ

Should temporary access be necessary within the Tree Protection Zone during the period of construction, the Responsible Authority must be informed prior to relocating the fence (as it may be necessary to undertake additional root protection measures such as bridging over with timber).

8.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).
9.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out of works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use an Environmental Assessment Report must be submitted to and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Responsible Authority may require the applicant to contribute financially to an independent review of the environmental site assessment information by a suitably qualified environmental professional. The Environmental Assessment Report is to be conducted by a competent professional practitioner with relevant experience in the field. The owner must comply with the findings of the site assessment to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Environmental Assessment Report must:
a)
Specify the name and qualifications of the person who has conducted the Report;

b)
Provide comment on the potential for offsite contamination to have migrated to the subject land from neighbouring land. Soil sampling and analysis of the subject site may be required where access to definitive information regarding neighbouring land is not obtainable or is inconclusive;

c)
Specify the industrial process or activity, waste or substance in respect of which the Report was conducted;

d)
Specify the segment of the environment in respect of which the Report was conducted;

e)
Include an evaluation of the environmental quality of the relevant segment of the environment;

f)
Include an assessment of any clean-up that is necessary, including recommendations relating to the carrying out of the clean-up, and any compliance requirements to enable the land owner to ensure that the land is suitable for the proposal;

g)
Include a further recommendation to the Responsible Authority as to whether the condition of the land is such that an Environmental Audit should be conducted taking into consideration the proposed use.

10.
Should the Environmental Assessment Report required by condition 9 recommend an Environmental Audit, then prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or:

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit

11.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended SMP must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SMP must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by GIW and dated 22/06/2018, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
An improved response to the ‘energy response’ objectives of Clause 22.08, including:

i.
Preliminary JV3 modelling report is required to demonstrate that the proposed building as modelled with proposed building fabric reduces annual heating and cooling energy consumption by 10% as compared to when the proposed building is modelled with NCC reference fabric should be included. The reference glazing spreadsheet and proposed glazing spreadsheets as part of this assessment. The JV3 report should be prepared at a minimum as per the ABCB Protocol for Building Energy Analysis Software.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in this condition, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

13.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

14.
Prior to the occupation of the building approved under this permit, a report (or reports) from the author of the SMP, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority.
The report(s) must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the approved SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plans. Specific details confirming the ESD measures have been implemented must be included. 

15.
The cinema allowed by this permit must operate only between the following hours:

a)
Monday to Sunday
9 am to 12 midnight.

b)
Daily cleaning of the premises must be completed by 1 am the following day.

16.
The maximum number of patrons permitted for the cinema must not exceed 1123 at any one time.

17.
Patrons attending the roof top cinema must vacate the roof top within 30 minutes after the movie screening.
18.
Any external lighting must be designed, baffled and located to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to prevent any adverse amenity impact on any adjoining property. 
19.
A suitably qualified acoustic consultant must be engaged to ensure SEPP N-2 noise limits are met during the detailed design phase of the project or prior to the commencement of the use.
20.
The building must be constructed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

21.
Within 2 months of the commencement of the cinema use allowed by this permit, acoustic testing is to be carried out to ascertain whether the use complies with the recommendations of the approved acoustic report, including the maximum noise levels prescribed in State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2. The testing is to be carried out by an independent acoustician approved by the Responsible Authority. If the testing reveals that the use does not meet the specified maximum noise levels, the buildings and works must be modified to make the use compliant with those levels. After any modifications have been made further acoustic testing must be carried out to ascertain whether the use complies with the prescribed noise levels. All acoustic testing is to be carried out during a busy period to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The results of testing are to be provided to the Responsible Authority and made available to the public. 

22.
Noise levels associated with the use must at all times comply with the State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2. Should the Responsible Authority deem it necessary, the owner and/or occupier of the land must submit an Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to demonstrate compliance, or which outlines any measures considered necessary to achieve compliance. The recommendations of the Acoustic Report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The endorsed plans must be amended to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

23.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

c)
The use is not commenced within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.

Notes

Note 1. 
It may be necessary to obtain a building permit prior to the commencement of any demolition, building works or occupation of the building. It is strongly recommended that you consult with a registered building surveyor to advise on any requirements under the Building Act, the Building Regulations and any other subordinate legislation. Further information can be sought from the Victorian Building Authority, Phone 1300 815 127 or www.vba.vic.gov.au. Council's building services branch can also assist you in the provision of this service and can be contacted on 9240 1111 or http://www.moreland.vic.gov.au/planning-building/building-renovations-and-extensions/.

Note 2. 
This permit is for the use of the land and/or buildings and does not constitute any authority to conduct a business requiring Health Act/Food Act registration without prior approval in writing from the Responsible Authority. 

Note 3. 
Unless no permit is required under the Moreland Planning Scheme, no sign must be constructed or displayed on the land without a further planning permit.

Note 4. 
Should Council impose car parking restrictions in this street, the owners and/or occupiers of the land would not be eligible for any Council parking permits to allow for on street parking.

Note 5. Environmental Audits

A copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit, including the complete Environmental Audit Report must be submitted to the Responsible Authority within 7 days of issue, in accordance with Section 53ZB of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land a copy of that Statement must be provided to any person who proposes to become an occupier of the land, pursuant to Section 53ZE of the Environment Protection Act 1970.

The land owner and all its successors in title or transferees must, upon release for private sale of any part of the land, include in the Vendor’s Statement pursuant to Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962, a copy of the Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit including a copy of any cover letter.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit issued for the land contains conditions that the Responsible Authority considers to be unreasonable in the circumstances, the Responsible Authority may seek cancellation or amendment of the planning permit in accordance with Section 87 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 
6.59 pm
Cr Bolton left the Council Chamber during the submitter presentation and returned at 7.01 pm. 

	Resolution

Cr Riley moved, Cr Martin seconded - 
That a Notice of Decision to Grant Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/518 be issued for the use and development of the land for a cinema, retail premises and reduction in car parking requirements to zero at 1-5 Weston Street, Brunswick, subject to the following conditions:

1.
Before the use and development commences, amended plans to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved, the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit. The plans must be drawn to scale with dimensions and must be generally in accordance with the plans advertised 11 September 2018 but modified to show:

a)
The vertically parked bicycles will be parked no less than 500 millimetres apart and in a staggered height arrangement as shown in Figure B7 of the Australian Standard for Parking Facilities – Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3) 2015.

b)
The provision of staff bicycle parking (for 6 staff) vertically parked in an area secure from the public.

c)
Any practical changes to the plans required by condition 3 (public works plan) of this permit.

d)
The verandah not project beyond the street alignment unless it is setback not less than 750 millimetres from the kerb and at a height less than 3 metres above the level of the footpath in accordance with Clause 507 of the Building Regulations 2006.

e)
The location of any substation required by the power company for this development. Any substation must be incorporated within the building (i.e. not free standing or pole mounted in the street) to ensure minimal impact on the visual amenity of the public realm.

f)
The rear (northern end) of the rooftop cinema bar to be enclosed.

g)
Initiatives contained within the amended Sustainable Management Plan (SMP) including:

i.
The size location and placement of the rainwater harvesting tanks.

ii.
Rainwater harvesting tanks specified as being the capacities within the STORM report. The tanks must also be noted to be used only for reuse within the development, and that that it is completely independent of any detention requirements (through the Legal Point of Discharge process).

iii.
Any other changes as per the amended SMP.

h)
All Council street trees in front of the site shown and marked as being retained.

i)
A landscape plan which shows:

i.
Any stormwater management details on the WSUD response, including rainwater harvesting tank locations, etc.

ii.
Highlight details of green wall/green façade/roof planting on the plans showing the green wall or facade area, with details of proposed plant species, substrate materials and structural support required.

iii.
Provision and location of planter boxes which shows vegetation as an integrated part of the architecture to include a planting schedule, along with typical details of the planter boxes including soil build up and drainage.

iv.
All Council street trees marked on the endorsed plans as being retained must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ).

j)
A note on the plans to confirm that the proposed feature wall on the western street elevation will be constructed from recycled bricks.

2.
The use and development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. This does not apply to any exemption specified in Clauses 62.01, 62.02-1 and 62.02-2 of the Moreland Planning Scheme unless specifically noted as a permit condition.

3.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, a Public Works Plan and associated construction drawing specifications detailing the works to the land must be submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Plan must detail works in front of the approved building along Weston Street, Brunswick; Edward Street, Brunswick and the adjacent laneway which include and show:

a)
The extension of the public footpath into the road replacing the existing four on-street parking spaces in front of this site with bicycle parking in a layout in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3), plus any associated drainage works that may be necessary. A detailed level and feature survey of the footpaths and roads;

b)
Any existing vehicle crossing not to be used in this use or development must be removed and the kerb and channel, footpath and nature strip reinstated;

c)
A 1.5-metre-wide strip of existing bluestone cobbles in the adjacent laneway are to be reconstructed as saw-cut bluestone to Council’s standards from Weston Street to Edward Street, Brunswick and the 2 exit doors of the building;

d)
The public footpath reinstated with the standard crossfall slope of 1 in 40 from the top of the roadside kerb to the property boundary, within any level difference. 

The approved Public Works Plan will form part of the endorsed plans under the permit and must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at the expense of the owner of the land, prior to the occupation of the development unless otherwise agreed with prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

4.
Prior to the issue of a Building Permit in relation to the development approved by this permit, a Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid to Moreland City Council in accordance with the approved Development Contributions Plan. The Development Infrastructure Levy is charged per 100 square metres of leasable floor space.

If an application for subdivision of the land in accordance with the development approved by this permit is submitted to Council, payment of the Development Infrastructure Levy can be delayed to a date being whichever is the sooner of the following: 

a)
A maximum of 12 months from the date of issue of the Building Permit; or 

b)
Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for the subdivision; 

5.
When a staged subdivision is sought, the Development Infrastructure Levy must be paid prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance for each stage of subdivision in accordance with a Schedule of Development Contributions approved as part of the subdivision.

6.
The bicycle storage room is to have self-closing and self-locking doors or gates that are only accessible using keys, codes or swipe cards in accordance with the Australian Standard for Bicycle Parking (AS2890.3).

7.
Prior to development commencing (including any demolition, excavations, tree removal, delivery of building/construction materials and/or temporary buildings), all Council trees marked on the endorsed plans as being retained must have a Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The fencing associated with this TPZ must meet the following requirements:

a)
Extent
The tree protection fencing (TPF) is to be provided to the extent of the TPZ, calculated as being a radius of 12 x Diameter at Breast Height (DBH – measured at 1.4 metres above ground level as defined by the Australian Standard AS 4970.2009). If works are shown on any endorsed plan of this permit within the confines of the calculated TPZ, then the TPF must be taken in to only the minimum amount necessary to allow the works to be completed.

b)
Fencing

All tree protection fencing required by this permit must be erected in accordance with the approved TPZ.

The TPF must be erected to form a visual and physical barrier, be a minimum height of 1.5 metres above ground level and of chain mesh or similar material. A top line of high visibility plastic tape must be erected around the perimeter of the fence. 

c)
Signage

Fixed signs are to be provided on all visible sides of the TPF clearly stating ‘Tree Protection Zone – No Entry’, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

d)
Irrigation

The area within the TPZ and TPF must be irrigated during the summer months with 1 litre of clean water for every 1 centimetre of trunk girth measured at the soil/trunk interface on a weekly basis.

e)
Provision of Services

Unless with the prior written consent of the Responsible Authority, all services (including water, electricity, gas and telephone) must be installed underground, and located outside of any TPZ, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

f)
Access to TPZ

Should temporary access be necessary within the Tree Protection Zone during the period of construction, the Responsible Authority must be informed prior to relocating the fence (as it may be necessary to undertake additional root protection measures such as bridging over with timber).

8.
All stormwater from the land, where it is not collected in rainwater tanks for re-use, must be collected by an underground pipe drain approved by and to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority (Note: Please contact Moreland City Council, City Infrastructure Department).

9.
Prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out of works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use an Environmental Assessment Report must be submitted to and be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Responsible Authority may require the applicant to contribute financially to an independent review of the environmental site assessment information by a suitably qualified environmental professional. The Environmental Assessment Report is to be conducted by a competent professional practitioner with relevant experience in the field. The owner must comply with the findings of the site assessment to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Environmental Assessment Report must:

a)
Specify the name and qualifications of the person who has conducted the Report.

b)
Provide comment on the potential for offsite contamination to have migrated to the subject land from neighbouring land. Soil sampling and analysis of the subject site may be required where access to definitive information regarding neighbouring land is not obtainable or is inconclusive.

c)
Specify the industrial process or activity, waste or substance in respect of which the Report was conducted.

d)
Specify the segment of the environment in respect of which the Report was conducted.

e)
Include an evaluation of the environmental quality of the relevant segment of the environment.

f)
Include an assessment of any clean-up that is necessary, including recommendations relating to the carrying out of the clean-up, and any compliance requirements to enable the land owner to ensure that the land is suitable for the proposal.

g)
Include a further recommendation to the Responsible Authority as to whether the condition of the land is such that an Environmental Audit should be conducted taking into consideration the proposed use.

10.
Should the Environmental Assessment Report required by condition 9 recommend an Environmental Audit, then prior to the commencement of construction or carrying out works pursuant to this permit, or any works associated with a sensitive use, or where no works are proposed, prior to the commencement of the permitted use, either: 

a)
A Certificate of Environmental Audit for the land must be issued in accordance with Section 53Y of the Environment Protection Act 1970 and provided to the Responsible Authority; or,

b)
An Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must make a Statement in accordance with Section 53Z of that Act that the environmental conditions of the land are suitable for the use and development that are the subject of this permit and that statement must be provided to the Responsible Authority.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, the buildings and works and the use(s) of the land that are the subject of this permit must comply with all directions and conditions contained within the Statement.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, prior to the commencement of the use, and prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance under the Subdivision Act 1988, and prior to the issue of an Occupancy Permit under the Building Act 1993, a letter prepared by an Environmental Auditor appointed under Section 53S of the Environment Protection Act 1970 must be submitted to the Responsible Authority to verify that the directions and conditions contained within the Statement have been satisfied.

Where a Statement of Environmental Audit is issued for the land, and any condition of that Statement requires any maintenance or monitoring of an ongoing nature, the Owner(s) must enter into an Agreement with Council pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Where a Section 173 Agreement is required, the Agreement must be executed prior to the commencement of the permitted use, and prior to the certification of the plan of subdivision under the Subdivision Act 1988. All expenses involved in the drafting, negotiating, lodging, registering and execution of the Agreement, including those incurred by the Responsible Authority, must be met by the Owner(s).

Prior to any remediation works being undertaken in association with the Environmental Audit, a ‘remediation works’ plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. The plan must detail all excavation works as well as any proposed structures such as retaining walls required to facilitate the remediation works. Only those works detailed in the approved remediation works plan are permitted to be carried out prior to the issue of a Certificate or Statement of Environmental Audit.

11.
The Waste Management Plan approved under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

12.
Prior to the endorsement of plans, an amended SMP must be submitted to and approved to the satisfaction by the Responsible Authority. The SMP must demonstrate a best practice standard of environmentally sustainable design and be generally in accordance with the SMP prepared by GIW and dated 22/06/2018, but modified to include the following changes:

a)
An improved response to the ‘energy response’ objectives of Clause 22.08, including:

i.
Preliminary JV3 modelling report is required to demonstrate that the proposed building as modelled with proposed building fabric reduces annual heating and cooling energy consumption by 10% as compared to when the proposed building is modelled with NCC reference fabric should be included. The reference glazing spreadsheet and proposed glazing spreadsheets as part of this assessment. The JV3 report should be prepared at a minimum as per the ABCB Protocol for Building Energy Analysis Software.

Where alternative ESD initiatives are proposed to those specified in this condition, the Responsible Authority may vary the requirements of this condition at its discretion, subject to the development achieving equivalent (or greater) ESD outcomes in association with the development.

When submitted and approved to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority, the SMP and associated notated plans will be endorsed to form part of this permit.

13.
All works must be undertaken in accordance with the endorsed Sustainability Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. No alterations to these plans may occur without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

14.
Prior to the occupation of the building approved under this permit, a report (or reports) from the author of the SMP, approved pursuant to this permit, or similarly qualified person or company, must be submitted to the Responsible Authority.

The report(s) must be to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must confirm that all measures specified in the approved SMP have been implemented in accordance with the approved plans. Specific details confirming the ESD measures have been implemented must be included. 

15.
The cinema allowed by this permit must operate only between the following hours:

a)
Monday to Sunday
9 am to 12 midnight; and

b)
Daily cleaning of the premises must be completed by 1 am the following day.

16.
The maximum number of patrons permitted for the cinema must not exceed 1123 at any one time.

17.
Patrons attending the roof top cinema must vacate the roof top within 30 minutes after the movie screening.

18.
Any external lighting must be designed, baffled and located to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to prevent any adverse amenity impact on any adjoining property. 

19.
Signs must be installed inside the building at all cinema exits reminding patrons to keep noise levels to a minimum to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

20.
A suitably qualified acoustic consultant must be engaged to ensure SEPP N-2 noise limits are met during the detailed design phase of the project or prior to the commencement of the use.

21.
The building must be constructed and maintained in accordance with the recommendations contained within the approved Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The Acoustic Report endorsed under this permit must be implemented and complied with at all times to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority unless with the further written approval of the Responsible Authority.

22.
Within 2 months of the commencement of the cinema use allowed by this permit, acoustic testing is to be carried out to ascertain whether the use complies with the recommendations of the approved acoustic report, including the maximum noise levels prescribed in State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2. The testing is to be carried out by an independent acoustician approved by the Responsible Authority. If the testing reveals that the use does not meet the specified maximum noise levels, the buildings and works must be modified to make the use compliant with those levels. After any modifications have been made further acoustic testing must be carried out to ascertain whether the use complies with the prescribed noise levels. All acoustic testing is to be carried out during a busy period to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The results of testing are to be provided to the Responsible Authority and made available to the public. 

23.
Noise levels associated with the use must at all times comply with the State Environment Protection Policy (Control of Music Noise from Public Premises) No. N-2. Should the Responsible Authority deem it necessary, the owner and/or occupier of the land must submit an Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority to demonstrate compliance, or which outlines any measures considered necessary to achieve compliance. The recommendations of the Acoustic Report must be implemented to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The endorsed plans must be amended to accord with the recommendations contained in the Acoustic Report to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

24.
Prior to the commencement of the development, a Green Travel Plan must be submitted to and be approved by the responsible authority. The Green Travel Plan must set out measures for promoting and facilitating alternative transport modes for employees. Once approved, the Green Travel Plan must be implemented to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

25.
This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a)
The development is not commenced within 2 years from the date of issue of this permit.

b)
The development is not completed within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

c)
The use is not commenced within 4 years from the date of issue of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period referred to if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or:


Within 6 months after the permit expires to extend the commencement date.


Within 12 months after the permit expires to extend the completion date of the development if the development has lawfully commenced.
Amendment
Cr Bolton moved, Cr Yildiz seconded that the motion be amended as follows:
Add condition 1k:
1k)
All external advertising signs removed from the plans.

Amend conditions 15, 16 and 20:

15.
The cinema allowed by this permit must operate only between the following hours:

a)
Indoor cinemas: Monday to Sunday – 9 am to 12 midnight. 

b)
Rooftop cinema: Monday to Sunday – 9 am to 11 pm, from 1 November to 31 March (inclusive).
c)
Daily cleaning of the premises must be completed by 1 am the following day.

16.
Regardless of the hours specified by condition 15 of this permit, the rooftop bar must close by 10 pm each night.

20.
The audio associated with films shown on the rooftop, including any previews, advertisements or similar, is to be played through headphones only.
Lost
7.42 pm
Cr Abboud adjourned the meeting to consider an additional condition.

7.47 pm
Cr Abboud resumed the meeting with all Councillors present.
The motion with the additional condition was put to the vote.

Carried

Cr Tapinos called for a division.

For
Against
Cr Abboud 
Cr Bolton 
Cr Carli Hannan 
Cr Tapinos
Cr Davidson
Cr Yildiz
Cr Dorney
Cr Kavanagh 
Cr Martin
Cr Riley
Total For (7)

Total Against (3)



	DCF10/19
21, 23, 25 Northumberland Road, Pascoe Vale - Planning Application MPS/2018/471 (D19/24001)

	The application seeks approval for the development of the land by the construction of a building (7 storeys with roof terrace) containing 73 dwellings. 

The application was advertised, and 76 objections were received. The main issues raised in objections are excessive height, lack of car parking, traffic generation and an overdevelopment of the site.

The report details the assessment of the application against the policies and provisions of the Moreland Planning Scheme.

The key planning considerations are:


Does the proposed building exceed the mandatory height limit of the Design and Development Overlay Schedule 24 (DDO24) of the Moreland Planning Scheme?

Is the proposal an overdevelopment of the site?

Is the built-form an appropriate design outcome?

Will the amenity for future occupants be acceptable?

Is traffic congestion to the surrounding area acceptable?
The proposal exceeds the mandatory height limits of 13.5 metres and four storeys of DDO24 of the Moreland Planning Scheme. This means the proposal is prohibited and a permit cannot be granted. The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site, is not an appropriate design outcome, will result in unreasonable amenity for future occupants and will unreasonably affect traffic flow.

The matter is currently before the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (VCAT) as the applicant lodged a review for Council’s failure to make a determination within the statutory timeframe. It is recommended that Council’s submission to VCAT be one of refusal for the application subject to the grounds outlined in the recommendation.

	Officer Recommendation

That Council notify the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal that had it been in a position to determine the application, a Notice of Refusal to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/471 would have been issued. The development of the land by the construction of a building (7 storeys with roof terrace) containing 73 dwellings at 21, 23 and 25 Northumberland Road, Pascoe Vale is subject to the following grounds of refusal:

1.
The proposed development fails to meet the following standards and objectives of the Design and Development Overlay, Schedule 24 and Schedule 2 to the Residential Growth Zone and the Moreland Neighbourhood Centres Strategy 2017:
a)
The development exceeds the mandatory height limit of 13.5 metres and 4 storeys.
b)
The preferred 4.5 metre primary setback for living areas of apartments G.17, M.17 L3.14 and L3.15, resulting in poor outlooks and lower daylight levels.

2.
The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site and fails to meet the requirements of Clause 22.01 (Neighbourhood Character Policy) of the Moreland Planning Scheme as the proposal does not align with the intended intensity of the Neighborhood Activity Centre at a lesser scale than Moreland’s Major Activity Centres.

3.
The proposal fails to respond to Clause 58.01-3 (Design Response) as demonstrated through:

a)
The extent of excavation resulting in subterranean Secluded Private Open Space to dwellings GR.01, GR.02, GR.03, GR.04, GR.05, GR.06, GR.07, GR.08 and GR.09 at Garden Level and dwellings LG.01, LG.02, LG.03, LG.04, LG.05, GR.06, GR.07, GR.08 and GR.09 at Lower Ground Level.

b)
The poor presentation of dwellings G.01, G.03, G.05, G.07, G.09, G.11, G.13, G.15 and G.17 to the street.

c)
Lack of accessibility due to the number of steps from the street frontage to dwelling entries and the slope of access ramps.

d)
The use of a car lift and the access restrictions this creates.

4.
The proposal fails to respond to the requirements of Clause 22.07 (Apartment Development of Five or More Storeys) of the Moreland Planning Scheme as the lack of rear setback will result in unreasonable daylight levels to habitable rooms of the Garden Level and the Lower Ground Level.
5.
The development fails to meet the requirements of Clause 22.08 (Environmental Sustainable Development) of the Moreland Planning Scheme. 

6.
The development fails to meet the following Standards and Objectives of Clause 58 (Apartment Developments) of the Moreland Planning Scheme:

a)
Standard D1 – Urban Context Objective

b)
Standard D2 – Residential Policy Objective

c)
Standard D4 – Infrastructure Objective

d)
Standard D6 – Energy Efficiency Objective

e)
Standard D7 – Communal Open Space Objective

f)
Standard D10 - Landscaping Objective

g)
Standard D14 – Building Setback Objective

h)
Standard D16 – Internal Views Objective

i)
Standard D22 – Site Services Objective

j)
Standard D26 – Windows Objective

k)
Standard D27 – Natural Ventilation Objective 

7.
The proposal fails to meet the requirements of Clause 52.06 (Car Parking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme as:

a)
The development will result in unacceptable traffic congestion impacts on the function of nearby roads due to the restricted access to the car parking entry to the site.

b)
The development does not demonstrate that the Northumberland Road bus route will not be disrupted in accordance with Transport for Victoria requirements.

c)
The car parking is not convenient to dwellings contrary to Design Standard 6 (Safety).

d)
The floor to ceiling heights of the lower and upper basement car parks are insufficient for the installation of the proposed car stacker units.

8.
The development does not meet the purpose of Clause 52.34 (Bicycle Facilities) as the bicycle parking proposed is not accessible and convenient. 

	Resolution
Cr Kavanagh moved, Cr Martin seconded -
That Council notify the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal that had it been in a position to determine the application, a Notice of Refusal to Grant a Planning Permit No. MPS/2018/471 would have been issued. The development of the land by the construction of a building (7 storeys with roof terrace) containing 73 dwellings at 21, 23 and 25 Northumberland Road, Pascoe Vale is subject to the following grounds of refusal:

1.
The proposed development fails to meet the following standards and objectives of the Design and Development Overlay, Schedule 24 and Schedule 2 to the Residential Growth Zone and the Moreland Neighbourhood Centres Strategy 2017:
a)
The development exceeds the mandatory height limit of 13.5 metres and 4 storeys.
b)
The preferred 4.5 metre primary setback for living areas of apartments G.17, M.17 L3.14 and L3.15, resulting in poor outlooks and lower daylight levels.

2.
The proposal is an overdevelopment of the site and fails to meet the requirements of Clause 22.01 (Neighbourhood Character Policy) of the Moreland Planning Scheme as the proposal does not align with the intended intensity of the Neighborhood Activity Centre at a lesser scale than Moreland’s Major Activity Centres.

3.
The proposal fails to respond to Clause 58.01-3 (Design Response) as demonstrated through:

a)
The extent of excavation resulting in subterranean Secluded Private Open Space to dwellings GR.01, GR.02, GR.03, GR.04, GR.05, GR.06, GR.07, GR.08 and GR.09 at Garden Level and dwellings LG.01, LG.02, LG.03, LG.04, LG.05, GR.06, GR.07, GR.08 and GR.09 at Lower Ground Level.

b)
The poor presentation of dwellings G.01, G.03, G.05, G.07, G.09, G.11, G.13, G.15 and G.17 to the street.

c)
Lack of accessibility due to the number of steps from the street frontage to dwelling entries and the slope of access ramps.

d)
The use of a car lift and the access restrictions this creates.

4.
The proposal fails to respond to the requirements of Clause 22.07 (Apartment Development of Five or More Storeys) of the Moreland Planning Scheme as the lack of rear setback will result in unreasonable daylight levels to habitable rooms of the Garden Level and the Lower Ground Level.
5.
The development fails to meet the requirements of Clause 22.08 (Environmental Sustainable Development) of the Moreland Planning Scheme. 

6.
The development fails to meet the following Standards and Objectives of Clause 58 (Apartment Developments) of the Moreland Planning Scheme:

a)
Standard D1 – Urban Context Objective

b)
Standard D2 – Residential Policy Objective

c)
Standard D4 – Infrastructure Objective

d)
Standard D6 – Energy Efficiency Objective

e)
Standard D7 – Communal Open Space Objective

f)
Standard D10 - Landscaping Objective

g)
Standard D14 – Building Setback Objective

h)
Standard D16 – Internal Views Objective

i)
Standard D22 – Site Services Objective

j)
Standard D26 – Windows Objective

k)
Standard D27 – Natural Ventilation Objective 

7.
The proposal fails to meet the requirements of Clause 52.06 (Car Parking) of the Moreland Planning Scheme as:

a)
The development will result in unacceptable traffic congestion impacts on the function of nearby roads due to the restricted access to the car parking entry to the site.

b)
The development does not demonstrate that the Northumberland Road bus route will not be disrupted in accordance with Transport for Victoria requirements.

c)
The car parking is not convenient to dwellings contrary to Design Standard 6 (Safety).

d)
The floor to ceiling heights of the lower and upper basement car parks are insufficient for the installation of the proposed car stacker units.

8.
The development does not meet the purpose of Clause 52.34 (Bicycle Facilities) as the bicycle parking proposed is not accessible and convenient. 

Carried unanimously


The meeting closed at 8.45 pm.
Confirmed

Cr Natalie Abboud

CHAIRPERSON
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